At 31 December 2006 the Group had 76,000 outstanding options with exercise price of RR 0.01 per share
(31 December 2005: 76,000). The vesting and expiry date of outstanding options is publication of the Group’s
financial results for the fourth quarter of 2007, which is expected to be in the first half of 2008. In the year ended
31 December 2006 the Group recognized an expense in the amount of US$ 1,020 thousand (in the year ended
31 December 2005 US$ 747 thousand).

The Group has not granted options in the year ended 31 December 2006. The fair value of options granted during the
year ended 31 December 2005 determined using the Black-Scholes valuation model adjusted for probability of
achievement of a targeted market capitalization was US$ 2,987 thousand.  The significant inputs into the model were
share price of US$ 39.30, at the grant date, exercise price shown above, standard deviation of expected share price
returns of 19%, option life disclosed above, an annual risk-free interest rate of 4.66%. Historical 3-year volatility of
Russian stock exchange index adjusted for the Company's beta was used as a proxy for the expected volatility of the
share price.

15 Borrowings

 2006 2005
Non-current
Bank borrowings denominated in Euro 27,709 9,026
Bank borrowings denominated in US Dollars 22,000 -
Total non-current borrowings 49,709 9,026

Current
Bank borrowings denominated in Euro 8,521 2,384
Bank borrowings denominated in Russian roubles 64,789 1,012

Total  current borrowings 73,310 3,396

Total borrowings 123,019 12,422

Bank borrowings received denominated in Euro in the total value of US$ 26,004 thousand as of 31 December 2006
are unsecured and bear floating interest rates ranging from EURIBOR +0.8% to EURIBOR +1% at 31 December
2006 and to EURIBOR +1% at 31 December 2005.

Bank borrowing obtained denominated in Euro in the amount of US$ 9,967 thousand as of 31 December 2006 is
unsecured and bears a floating interest rate of 5.50%.

Bank borrowing obtained denominated in US Dollars in the amount of US$ 22,259 thousand as of 31 December 2006
is unsecured and bears a floating interest rates of LIBOR+2.5%.